UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2107128266 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 03/12/2021 04:09 PM Pg: 10of 9

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED
BY AND AFTER RECORDING RETURN
TO:

Victor A. Des Laurier, Esq.
Thompson Coburn LLP

55 E. Monroe Street, 37" Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60603

Property: 205 Huehl Rd.
Neurthbrook, Illinois 60062

P.IN..  04-05-103-024-0000

SECOND MODIFTCATION OF MORTGAGE AND LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS SECOND MODIFICATION OF MORTGAGE AND LOAN DOCUMENTS
(“Modification™) is made as of Fevraary. 22, 2021, by NORSAFE PARTNERS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partn<isiiip, d/b/a N.R. PROPERTIES (“Mortgagor”), to and
for the benefit of NORTHBROOK BANK /& TRUST COMPANY, N.A., formerly known as
Northbrook Bank & Trust Company, an Illinois siate chartered bank, its successors and assigns
(“Mortgagee”).

RECITALS

A Mortgagor and Mortgagee have entered into a Mortgage and Security Agreement
and UCC Fixture Filing dated September 15, 2014, and recorded v itk the Cook County Recorder
of Deeds on September 29, 2014, as Document No. 1427204061, as amended by that certain
Modification of Mortgage and Loan Documents dated August 24, 2020, and recorded with the
Cook County Recorder of Deeds on October 19, 2020 as Document No. 2029139012 (collectively,
the “Mortgage”), encumbering real property located in Cook County, llincis. and legally
described as follows:

See Legal Description on Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Commonly known as 205 Huehl Rd., Northbrook, Tllinois 60062 (“Real Estate”).

B. The Mortgage currently secures a loan facility provided by Mortgagee to
Mortgagor, on or about September 15, 2014, in the original principal amount of $1,770,000.00, as
thereafter modified (“Loan™).

C. The Loan is evidenced and secured by (i) a Promissory Note from Mortgagor to
Mortgagee dated September 15, 2014 in the original principal amount of $1,770,000.00 as
thereafter modified (“Note™), (ii) an Assignment of Rents and Leases from Morigagor to

1



2107128266 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgagee dated September 15, 2014, and recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on
September 29, 2014 as Document No. 1427204062 (“Assignment of Rents”), (iii) an
Environmental Indemnity Agreement from Mortgagor and Richard Rivkin to Mortgagee dated
September 15, 2014 (“EIA™), (iv) a Guaranty of Payment and Performance from Richard Rivkin
to Mortgagee dated September 15, 2014 (“Guaranty™) and such other documentation evidencing
or securing Loan (individually and collectively with the Mortgage, Note, Guaranty, Assignment
of Rents and EIA referred to herein as the “Loan Documents™).

D, In support of the Loan Documents, Saf-T-Gard International, Inc., an Illinois
corporation (“Saf-T-Gard”) granted Mortgagee a security interest in all of its business assets
pursuant *o that certain Security Agreement dated as of September 15, 2014, by and between Saf-
T-Gard and Mortgagee, as amended or restated from time to time.

E. Morteagee and Mortgagor are willing to agree to modify the Loan as hereinafter
set forth. Any capitalized term not defined in herein shall have the definition ascribed to it in the
Loan Documents.

MODIFICATIONS AND AGREEMENTS

1. Definitions/Reciti Is. Except as expressly set forth in this Modification, all terms
which have an initial capital letter were not required by the rules of grammar are defined in the
Mortgage, as amended hereby.

2. Amendments to Mortpage. Mcrtgagee and Mortgagor hereby modify the
Mortgage as follows:

A Recitals. The Mortgage is herety amanded by deleting the fourth and fifth
recital paragraphs (such fourth recital paragriph beginning with “WHEREAS this
Mortgage is given to secure” in the “WITNESSETHscction of the Mortgage in their
entirety and substituting therefor the following, respectively:

“WHEREAS, this Mortgage is given to secure the Mot< in the amount of One
Million Seven Hundred Seventy Thousand and 00/100 Dollars U.S-($1,770,000.00), all
as described in the Loan Agreement, the “Related Party Loan Docuiuents” (as hereinafter
defined, and secures not only the indebtedness from Mortgagor ard -Saf-T-Gard
International, Inc., an Illincis corporation (“Saf-T-Gard”) to Morigagee ¢xisiing on the
date hereof but all such future advances, whether such advances are obligatory ‘or to be
made at the option of Mortgagee, or otherwise, as are made after the date of this Mu.tgage
as provided in the Loan Agreement and the Related Party Loan Documents, to the same
extent as if such future advances were made on the date of the execution of this Mortgage,
although there may be no advance made at the time of execution of this Mortgage, and
although there may be no indebtedness outstanding at the time any advance is made.
MAXIMUM INDEBTEDNESS: the total amount of indebtedness secured by this
Mortgage may increase or decrease from time to time, but the total unpaid balance so
secured at any one time shall not exceed a maximum principal amount of $19,540,000.00
plus interest thereon, plus any advances or disbursements made by Mortgagee for the
payment of taxes, special assessments, insurance, or other items as provided in this



2107128266 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgage relating to the Mortgaged Premises, together with the interest on such advances
or disbursements at the applicable rate set forth in the Note.

WHEREAS, this Mortgage is also given to secure all loans, obligations and
indebtedness, whether now existing or hereafter arising, of Saf-T-Gard to Mortgagee of
any kind or nature, whether now existing or hereinafter arising, whether related or
unrelated, whether voluntary or otherwise, whether due ot not due, direct or indirect,
determined or undetermined, absolute or contingent, liquidated or unliquidated, arising
from or evidenced by any of the following (collectively the “Related Party Loan
Documents™): (1) that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of November 1, 2010,
as‘arnended by that certain Modification of Loan Security Documents dated as of March
6, 2041, that certain Modification of Loan Security Documents dated as of September 1,
2011, that certain Modification of Loan Security Documents dated as of November |,
2012, thiat-cortain Fourth Modification of Loan Security Documents dated as of October
8, 2013, thut ccitain Fifth Modification of Loan Security Documents dated as of January
9, 2014, that ceitain Sixth Modification of Loan Security Documents dated as of
September 15, 2014, tiat certain Seventh Modification of Loan Security Documents dated
as of January 29, 2015, (nat certain Eighth Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement
dated as of October 19,2015, that certain Ninth Amendment to Loan and Security
Agreement dated as of Ociobey 12, 2017, that certain Tenth Amendment to Loan and
Security Agreement dated as ot September 17, 2018, that certain Eleventh Amendment to
Loan and Security Agreement daied as of October 30, 2019, that certain Twelfth
Amendment to Loan and Security Agreerment dated as of March 31, 2020, that certain
Thirteenth Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of August 24, 2020, and
that certain Fourteenth Amendment to Loan ane Security Agreement dated as of February
22, 2021, each by and between Saf-T-Gard and Morigagee (as may be further amended or
restated from time to time, the “Saf-T-Gard® Lioan Agreement™), (ii) that certain
Replacement Revolving Loan Note dated February 22, 2021 from Saf-T-Gard to
Mortgagee in a maximum aggregate principal amount ot to exceed Eight Million and
no/100 Dollars ($8,000,000.00), together with any and al} cxtensions, renewals and
modifications thereof and substitutions thereof (“Revolving Muic™), and (iii} any loan
agreement, mortgage, security agreement, guaranty or other agracment document and
instrument executed and delivered in connection with the Saf-T-Gard Loan Agreement
and the Revolving Note.”

3. Liabilities Secured. Mortgagor and Mortgagee acknowledge and agree-that the
Mortgage secures the Note, the Loan Agreement, the Related Party Loan Documents and-ail other
obligations and liabilities due or payable from Mortgagor and/or Saf-T-Gard to Mortgagee
pursuant to the Note, the Loan Documents, the Mortgage, the Related Party Loan Documents and
any of the other Loan Documents executed and delivered by Mortgagor or Saf-T-Gard to
Mortgagee.

4, Continuing Validity. Except as expressly modified above, the terms of the
Mortgage and Loan Documents shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect and are legally
valid, binding, and enforceable in accordance with its respective terms. Consent by Mortgagee to
this Modification does not waive Mortgagee's right to require strict performance of the Mortgage
or Loan Documents as changed above nor obligate Mortgagee to make any future modifications.




2107128266 Page: 4 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Nothing in this Modification shall constitute a satisfaction of the Note or other Loan Documents.
It is the intention of Mortgagee to retain as liable all parties to the Mortgage and all parties, makets
and endorsers to the Note and Loan Documents including accommodation parties, unless a party
is expressly released by Mortgagee in writing. Any maker or endorser, including accommodation
makers, shall not be released by virtue of this Modification. If any person who signed the Mortgage
does not sign this Modification, then all persons signing below acknowledge that this Modification
is given conditionally, based on the representation to Mortgagee that the non-signing person
consents to the changes and provisions of this Modification or otherwise will not be released by it.
This waiver applies not only to any initial extension or modification, but also to all such subsequent
actions.

5. Mortgage Validity. The Mortgage represents the unconditional, absolute, valid
and enforceabie) obligation of and against Mortgagor in favor of Mortgagee. Mortgagor has no
claims, counterriaims or set-offs with respect to the Loan or the Loan Documents as modified
herein, Mortgago: understands and acknowledges that the Mortgagee entered into this
Modification in relianze upon, and in partial consideration for, this acknowledgment and
representation, and agrezs that such reliance is reasonable and appropriate. The undersigned
Mortgagor hereby confirms anel reaffirms all of the representations and warranties in the Mortgage

and Loan Documents as of the'date hereof as being true, accurate and complete.

6. Time. Time 1s of the ¢ssence of this Modification and each term hereof,
7. General Provisions. Any vaiver contained in this Modification is singular in

nature and should not be construed to represeit a'waiver of any other term of the Mortgage, nor
should any such waiver be considered continuing innature.

8. Governing Law, This Modification and 2il other Loan Documents and the rights
and obligations of the partles hereto shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois without
regard to principles concerning choice of law. In any action ar’sing out of or connected with the
Mortgage or this Modification, the Mortgagor hereby expressly consents to the personal
jurisdiction of any state or federal court located in Cook County, Stite of Illinois and also consents
to service of process by any means authorized by federal or governing state law.

9. Counterparts. This Modification may be executed in as mawy counterparts as may
be deemed necessary or convenient, each of which, when so executed, shall be deeraed an original
but all such counterparts shall constitute but one and the same instrument. This Mod:iication shall
become binding when one or more counterparts hereof, individually or taken together; shall bear

the signatures of all of the parties reflected hereon as the signatories.

10.  Authority. The signatories hereto state that they have read and understand this
Modification, that they intend to be legally bound by it and that they expressly warrant and
represent that they are duly authorized and empowered to execute it.

1. Fees, Costs and Expenses. Mortgagor agrees to pay, upon demand, all fees, costs,
title charges and expenses incurred by Mortgagee, including, but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys’ fees, in comnection with the preparation, execution, delivery, recording and
administration of this Modification and the other agreements, documents and instruments executed
and delivered pursuant hereto or in connection herewith.



2107128266 Page: 5of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

12 Waiver of Jurv Trial. MORTGAGOR AND MORTGAGEE EACH HEREBY
WAIVE THEIR RESPECTIVE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank; Signature Page Follows)



2107128266 Page: 6 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Modification of Mortgage as of
the date first above written.

MORTGAGOR:

NORSAFE PARTNERS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership,
d/b/a N.R. Properties

By: Norsafe Management, Inc., an lllinois

corporation
By: m w b

Name; Richard Rivkin
Title: President

MORTGAGEE:

NORTHBROOK BANK & TRUST COMPANY,
NA.

by, H

Name: /[ lts Late-
Its: )rﬁ P_ﬂ

[Signature page to Modification of Mortgage and Loan Documents]



2107128266 Page: 7 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 8§
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid do
hereby certify that Richard Rivkin, personally known to me to be the President of Norsafe
Management, Inc., an Illinois corporation, the General Partner of NORSAFE PARTNERS
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an 1llinois limited partnership, d/b/a N.R. PROPERTILS, and the
same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day
in persun and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own [ree and
voluntary sci.and the free and voluntary act of Norsafe Management, In¢., an [llinois corporation,
as General Paitner of NORSAFE PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Tllinois limited
partnership, d7afs M R, PROPERTIES, for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

1.
GIVEN under ziay hand and notarial seal this al{ day of E‘h wia } 2021

--

Netary PuBlic

LCREN RIVKIN

Officlal Seal
Notary Public - $tate of lilinols

My Commission Expires Aug 13, 2024

My commission expires:

o AL S

[Mortgagor notary page to Modification of Mortgage and Loan Documents]



2107128266 Page: 8 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STA IE OF ILLINOIS
) S8
COUNTY OF COOK

I, the yndersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that _» ~ ég -, personally known to me to be the of NORTHBROOK BANK
& TRUST COMPANY, N.A., and the same person whose name is subsctibed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that they signed, sealed and
delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act, and the free and voluntary act of said
entity, for iz uses and purposes therein set forth.

f?é:" — )
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this .;?/ day of _ ?@M{{Z}’fﬂﬂ

t/r v?‘[’fnhc -

OERTCIAL SEALT &
CHIISTINA C KAISER COmmMIssion expires:
¢ NOTARY FUBLIC, STATE 0 ILLINOIS ¢

/f?/;i’ﬁ /z 2/

[ ’;7 )
g ALCGmmassmn ExEJreau mr D

[Mortgagee notary page to Modification of Mortgage and Loan Documents]



2107128266 Page: 9 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 2 IN RIVKIN'S SUBDIVISION, BEING A RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 62 IN SKY
HARBOR AIR INDUSTRIAL PARK UNIT TWO, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP
42 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO
THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED DECEMBER 31, 2009 AS DOCUMENT 0936519055, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Commonly ) nown as: 205 Huehl Rd., Northbrook, Illinois 60062

P.LN. 04-05-103-024-0000



